
CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA 

MONDAY, MARCH 20, 2023 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 
2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT 
3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS 
3.1 Commander Paul Lenzmeier, Anoka County Sheriffs Office Monthly Report 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of March 6, 2023 
4.2 Approval of claims 
4.3 Approval of a Resolution for a variance request for the design speed for the Crosstown Shopping 

Center reconstruction project (rescinding Resolution No. 23-10) 
4.4 Approval of Excluded Bingo for four dates (April 15th, May 20th, September 9th and October 

14th, 2023) for Blaine Central Alano, 13536 Highway 65 NE 
4.5 Approval of a Services Agreement with Kings III Emergency Communications for the elevator 

phone 
4.6 Approval of recommendation to Chief Judge of the 10th Judicial District to appoint David Ross 

and Tara Lanigan for a term of March 20, 2023 to February 4, 2024 to the Ham Lake Charter 
Commission 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 
5.1 Sherry Saxon, Flamingo Terrace MHC, LLC, requesting site plan approval to expand Flamingo 

Terrace mobile home park by 16 units at 17100 Highway 65 NE 

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 
7.0 APPEARANCES - None 
8.0 CITY ATTORNEY 
9.0 CITY ENGINEER 
10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
11.1 Committee Reports 
11.2 Announcements and future agenda items 
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3/3/23, 3:11 PM VisiNet Browser : 21.102.194.8 - Problem Type Summary 
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3/3/23, 3:11 PM VisiNet Browser: 21.102.194.8 - Problem Type Summary 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax: (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES 

MONDAY, MARCH 6, 2023 

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authority met for its regular meeting on Monday, 
March 6, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 Central 
A venue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

MEMBERS ABSENT: 

OTHERS PRESENT: 

Mayor Brian Kirkham and Councilmembers Gary Kirkeide, Al Parranto and 
Jesse Wilken 

Councilmember Jim Doyle 

City Attorney, Mark Berglund; City Engineers, Tom Collins; City 
Administrator, Denise Webster; and Deputy City Clerk, Dawnette Shimek 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 
Mayor Kirkham called the meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all in attendance. 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - None 

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS - None 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of February 21, 2023 
4.2 Approval of claims in the amount of $112,200.94 
4.3 Approval of the Plans and Specifications for Fire Station #3 and authorization to advertise for bids 
4.4 Approval of Resolution No. 23-10 for a variance request for the design speed for the Crosstown 

Shopping Center reconstruction project 
4.5 Approval of Resolution No. 23-11 requesting the use of Anoka County Housing and Redevelopment 

Authority (HRA) funds to pay for the 2023 Voluntary Cost Sharing Agreement 
4.6 Approval of Resolution No. 23-12 accepting a $5,000 donation from the Ham Lake Chamber of 

Commerce 
4. 7 Approval of Resolution No. 23-13 applying for the 2024 Community Project Funding Grant for 

Crosstown Business Park 
4.8 Approval of an Off-Site Gambling Permit for the Ham Lake Chamber of Commerce to conduct 

bingo and pull-tabs on July 1, 2023 at Lion's Park (1220 157th Avenue NE) 
4.9 Approval of hiring part-time snow plow driver 



City Council Mtg. Minutes 
March 6, 2023 

Councilmember Parranto thanked the Ham Lake Chamber of Commerce for all they do. Motion by 
Parranto, seconded by Wilken, to approve the March 6, 2023 consent agenda as written. All present 
in favor motion carried. 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS - None 

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 

7.0 APPEARANCES - None 

8.0 CITY ATTORNEY - None 

9.0 CITY ENGINEER - None 

10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR- None 

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
11.1 Committee Reports - None 

11.2 Discussion of the Sunrise Watershed Management Organization Joint Powers Agreement (JP A) 
Mayor Kirkham stated that there was a meeting hosted by the City of Ham Lake on Wednesday, March 1, 
2023. Attendees included: himself, Councilmember Kirkeide, Ham Lake Administrator, Denise Webster; 
Engineer Tom Collins, RFC Engineering; representatives from each community; representatives from the 
Upper Rum River Watershed Management Organization (URRWMO); representatives of the Sunrise River 
Watershed Management Organization (SRWMO); representatives of Coon Creek Watershed District 
(CCWD); representatives from the Anoka County Attorney's Office; and representatives from BWSR 
(Minnesota Board of Water and Soil Resources). 

Mayor Kirkham and the City Council discussed what the City's options would be to withdraw from the 
SRRWMO and the URRWMO. The options would be to create a watershed district over the small portions 
of the lake (Ham Lake) within the WMO's; expand the jurisdictional boundary of the CCWD; or have 
Anoka County take over the responsibilities for the portion of Ham Lake in the WMO's. Michelle Jordan, 
Board Conservationist for B WSR (Minnesota Board of Water and Soil Services), was present in the 
audience and confirmed the withdrawal options. 

Councilmember Kirkeide stated that the City of Ham Lake does not benefit with projects being funded by 
the WMOs. Councilmember Kirkeide stated that it is the Council's responsibility to pay the lowest amount 
possible because of the lack of projects being completed in the City. Mayor Kirkham stated that he is not 
in agreement with a proposed SR WMO Joint Power Agreement (JP A) amendment that would revise 
unanimous approval of budgets to majority approval of budgets by member communities. Attorney 
Berglund agreed that unanimous approval should be required. Mayor Kirkham stated that the other member 
communities of the SR WMO are proposing a revision to the non-operating funding formula of the annual 
budgets from the current 50/50 ofland area and market value, which is Scenario #1 to 50/50 of private land 
area and lakes/rivers, which is Scenario #4. Mayor Kirkham stated that the member communities cannot 
revise the funding formula of the JP A without the City of Ham Lake's approval, and that he does not 
recommend approval. Councilmember Kirkeide stated that the City should consider to pursue a JP A 
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City Council Mtg. Minutes 
March 6, 2023 

revision to the operating funding formula from the current equal share between member communities to the 
same computed percentage as the non-operating formula (Scenario #lA or Scenario #4A). Mayor Kirkham 
stated that because Ham Lake's approval of JPA amendments is required, that the current funding formula 
has not changed from the Scenario # 1 funding formula. Mayor Kirkham stated that the minutes from the 
Council meeting will be emailed to all attendees of the March 1st meeting. 

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Kirkeide, to create a Watershed Committee appointing 
Councilmember Kirkeide and Mayor Kirkham as liaisons; conveying to the SRWMO member 
communities that the City of Ham Lake is opposed to revising the JP A such that unanimous adoption 
is not required of budgets and to request that the member communities consider funding Scenario 
#4A as preferred by Ham Lake and Columbus. All present in favor, motion carried. 

11.3 Announcements and future agenda items 
Andre Kindvall, a Boy Scout from Troup 609, was present and stated he is working on his Merit Badge for 
Citizenship. 

CLOSED MEETING - Pursuant to Minn. Stat. §13D.05, Subd. 3(c)(3) to discuss the purchase of real 
property identified as PIN #08-32-23-12-0021 ( during a recess of the regularly scheduled City Council 
meeting) 

Mayor Kirkham called a recess at 6:29 p.m. in order to conduct a closed meeting. 

Mayor Kirkham called the closed meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. The closed meeting was adjourned 
at 6:38 p.m. 

Motion by Parranto, seconded by Wilken, to adjourn the meeting at 6:39 p.m. All present in favor, 
motion carried. 

Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL 

March 20, 2023 

EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 02/22/23, 02/27/23, 03/07/23 - 03/20/23 
EFT # 1826 - 1831 
REFUND CHECKS # 

CHECKS 
BANK DRAFTS 

# 64848 - 64880 
DFT0002508 -DFT0002515 

TOT AL EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 

PAYROLL CHECKS 
03/10/23 Direct Deposits 

TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS 

TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS 

VOID CHECKS 
CHECKS 
ZERO EFT 
BANK DRAFTS 

1830 

$ 176,891.45 

$ 

$ 

92,813.77 
28,063.45 

$ 297,768.67 

$ 38,184.69 

$ 38,184.69 

$ 335,953.36 

$ 

$ 

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF MARCH 2023 

MAYOR 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 



Payment Number 

DFT0002509 

3/15/2023 1 :03:28 PM 

City of Ham Lake, MN 

Vendor Name 

US POSTMASTER 

Description (Item) 

SR CENTER POSTAGE 

Account Name 

Postage Liability 

Council Approval List 
By (None) 

Payment Dates 2/22/2023 - 2/22/2023 

Account Number 

100-20204 

Grand Total: 

Amount 

40.30 

40.30 

Page l of 2 



Payment Number 

DFT0002510 

3/15/2023 1:02:53 PM 

City of Ham Lake, MN 

Vendor Name 

US POSTMASTER 

Description (Item) 

POSTAGE 6059 PIECES 

Account Name 

Postage 

Council Approval List 
By (None) 

Payment Dates 2/27/2023 - 2/27/2023 

Account Number 

211-41704-2120 

Grand Total: 

Amount 

1,139.09 

1,139.09 

Page 1 of 2 



Council Approval List 
City of Ham Lake, MN By (None) 

Payment Dates 3/7/2023 - 3/20/2023 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

1826 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 86.86 

1826 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 12.00 

1826 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREE PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-44101-2210 29.19 

1827 MEDTOX LABORATORIES DRUG TESTING Personnel testing & recruitme 100-42201-3150 32.46 

1828 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #93 PULLER KIT Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 69.99 

1828 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #83 FITTING, A/C VALVE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 15.76 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TWIN BIRCH ACRES Engineering 431-43301-3135 3,916.62 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MEADOW PARK RECONSTRUC Engineering 431-43301-3135 80.02 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEK VALLEY RECONSTRUCT! Engineering 431-43301-3135 16.74 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN BUSINESS PARK Capital assets 262-46101-5110 17,866.90 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN SHOPPING CENT Engineering 431-43301-3135 30,679.00 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN SHOPPING CENT Engineering 431-43301-3135 88,742.70 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TWIN BIRCH ACRES PARKING Engineering 100-41101-3135 28.54 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 13645 RADISON ROAD & 226 Engineering 100-41601-3135 28.54 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L1B6 & L1B7 ENCHYANTED ES Engineering 100-41601-3135 114.17 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 826 926 CONSTANCE BLVD LO Engineering 100-42401-3135 28.54 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2615 - 160TH LANE & 16125 X Engineering 100-42401-3135 28.54 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 811 & 837 ANDOVER BLVD LO Engineering 100-42401-3135 55.42 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 15610 NAPLES LOT LINE ADJ Engineering 100-42401-3135 142.73 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L1B3 EVERGREEN ESTATES DE Engineering 100-42401-3135 271.17 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. LlBl HIDDEN FOREST WEST D Engineering 100-42401-3135 356.80 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. LS Bl TRAILS END SHORES ST Engineering 100-43103-3135 42.82 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CSAH 58 OVERLAY Engineering 431-43301-3135 71.36 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HENTGES ADDITION Engineering 890-90001-3135 498.32 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. COUNCIL MEETING Engineering 100-41101-3135 117.62 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ROAD COMMITTEE MEETING Engineering 100-41101-3135 149.03 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. BASE MAP Engineering 100-41101-3135 61.03 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ANOKA COUNTY GIS DATA EX Engineering 100-41101-3135 156.81 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CITY CODE UPDATE Engineering 100-41102-3135 4,379.11 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PLANNING COMMISSION MEE Engineering 100-41601-3135 26.14 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. AVAILABLE RESIDENTIAL LOTS Engineering 100-41601-3135 177.22 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PLANNING/POTENTIAL DEVEL Engineering 100-41601-3135 716.02 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. ZONING MAP Engineering 100-41601-3135 33.47 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HAM LAKE BUILDING PERMIT Engineering 100-42401-3135 80.02 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. L1B2 ENTERPRISE PLAZA 2ND Engineering 100-42401-3135 222.16 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 4611- 139TH LOT LINE ADJ Engineering 100-42401-3135 83.69 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. PUBLIC WORKS MAP Engineering 100-43101-3135 475.72 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. THOROUGHFARE PLAN Engineering 100-43101-3135 167.37 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SNOW PLOW MAPS Engineering 100-43102-3135 203.36 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CCWD RULES AMENDMENTS Engineering 100-43201-3135 235.23 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. SRWMO 2023 BUDGET Engineering 100-43201-3135 535.58 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. NPDES Engineering 230-43201-3135 83.68 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. FIRE STATION #3 Capital assets 420-42201-5110 3,616.68 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 2023 REHAB Engineering 431-43301-3135 2,744.25 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 181ST, CONCORD - HWY 65 Engineering 431-43301-3135 468.64 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. TOBY'S TRAILS Engineering 890-90001-3135 610.78 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HENTGES ADDITION Engineering 890-90001-3135 1,095.81 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HIDDEN FOREST EAST 4TH Engineering 890-90001-3135 2,726.03 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CROSSTOWN ROLLING ACRES Engineering 890-90001-3135 167.83 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. JAM HOPS EXPANSION Engineering 890-90001-3135 301.26 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. HOLIDAY CBP Engineering 890-90001-3135 16.74 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. FLAMINGO TERRACE Engineering 890-90001-3135 89.42 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEKSIDE FARMS Engineering 890-90001-3135 78.41 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. GROUP PERMIT BILLING Engineering 100-43501-3135 5,262.90 

.3/l.5/.20.23 1 :05:09 PM Page l of 5 



Council Approval List Payment Dates: 3/7/2023 - 3/20/2023 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MEADOW PARK ROW2022-26 Engineering 431-43301-3135 142.72 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. CREEK VALLEY ROW2022-249 Engineering 431-43301-3135 99.90 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. GROUP PERMIT Engineering 100-43501-3135 540.01 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. 181ST, CONCORD - HWY 65 R Engineering 431-43301-3135 16.74 

1829 RFC ENGINEERING, INC. MSA GROUP BILLING Engineering 431-43301-3135 7,715.38 

1831 STEVE SCHAHN JONES & BARTLETT - FIRE OFF Training supplies 100-42201-3530 79.50 

64848 ACCESS FEB SHREDDING Waste management & recycli 231-43601-3630 137.20 

64849 ACE SOLID WASTE INC MARCH ORGANICS Waste management & recycli 231-43601-3630 355.46 

64850 ANOKA COUNTY PROPERTY 155TH, NAPLES - LEXINGTON Filing fees 431-43301-3980 46.00 

64850 ANOKA COUNTY PROPERTY CROSSTOWN ROLLING ACRES Filing fees 890-90001-3980 46.00 

64851 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D USED OIL CLASS I LICENSE Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 100.00 

64852 BAUER BUILT INC #93 TIRE INSTALLATION Vehicle repair & maintenance 100-43101-3470 1,256.81 

64852 BAUER BUILT INC #93 SPARE TIRE MOUNT Vehicle repair & maintenance 100-43101-3470 751.50 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, 2/6 COUNCIL MEETING Attorney 100-41101-3110 226.84 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, 60 DAY RULE Attorney 100-41101-3110 98.88 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, 2/13 COUNCIL MEETING Attorney 100-41101-3110 193.88 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, DRUG POLICY UPDATE Attorney 100-41101-3110 148.32 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, 1360 CONSTANCE LOT ADJ Attorney 100-41101-3110 98.88 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, SOLAR PANEL ORDINANCE Attorney 100-41102-3110 675.68 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, ORDINANCE ARTICLE 11 Attorney 100-41102-3110 115.36 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, CITY ORDINANCE REVIEW Attorney 100-41102-3110 32.96 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, FEB PROSECUTIONS Attorney 100-41501-3110 6,695.00 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, NORTHSTAR CUP VIOLATION Attorney 100-41601-3110 32.96 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, JAKE'S AUTO MAL Attorney 262-46101-3110 444.96 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, TWIN BIRCH ACRES - NEW LO Attorney 431-43301-3110 148.32 

64853 BERGLUND, BAUMGARTNER, TOBY'S TRAIL VARIANCE Attorney 890-90001-3110 329.60 

64854 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF APRIL VISION Vision Insurance 100-21715 43.53 

64855 CENTERPOINT ENERGY CITY HALL Natural gas 100-41702-3620 1,031.85 

64855 CENTERPOINT ENERGY FIRE #2 Natural gas 100-42202-3620 1,047.42 

64855 CENTERPOINT ENERGY FIRE #1 Natural gas 100-42202-3620 537.14 

64855 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PW Natural gas 100-43104-3620 2,345.47 

64855 CENTERPOINT ENERGY H.L. PARK BUILDING Natural gas 100-44102-3620 908.33 

64855 CENTERPOINT ENERGY H.L. PARK PAVILION Natural gas 100-44102-3620 224.98 

64855 CENTERPOINT ENERGY SR CENTER Natural gas 100-44202-3620 555.61 

64856 COMPENSATION CONSULTAN 1ST QTR FLEX ADMINISTRATI Other professional services 100-41701-3190 75.00 

64857 CONNEXUS ENERGY FEB AERATOR Electricity 100-44101-3610 27.04 

64858 DEHN OILCO 351 GAL DIESEL Fuel 100-43101-2230 1,196.91 

64859 ERIK SKOGQUIST 1ST QTR ASSESSING Assessing/property tax ad min 100-41403-3105 10,273.25 

64860 FIRE INSTRUCTION & RESCUE FIRST ARRIVING Training/conferences/schools 100-42201-3510 650.00 

64861 FIRE SAFETY USA INC (2) GEAR DRYERS Grant expenditures 100-42201-3930 10,200.00 
64861 FIRE SAFETY USA INC (2) GEAR DRYERS Capital assets 100-42201-5110 10,200.00 
64861 FIRE SAFETY USA INC (2) GEAR DRYERS Capital assets 100-42201-5110 -10,200.00 

64861 FIRE SAFETY USA INC GLOVES Clothing & personal protectiv 100-42201-2210 688.38 

64861 FIRE SAFETY USA INC FLASHLIGHTS Equipment parts & supplies 100-42201-2320 339.75 

64861 FIRE SAFETY USA INC E-1 AUTO CHARGE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 830.00 

64861 FIRE SAFETY USA INC T-2 SWIVEL FITTING REPAIR Fire apparatus repair & maint 100-42201-3450 88.75 

64862 FLEETPRIDE DEF Fuel 100-43101-2230 342.75 

64862 FLEETPRIDE SCAN TOOL, LICENSE, & SUBS Covid 19 100-41701-4153 9,285.00 

64862 FLEETPRIDE SCAN TOOL Capital assets 100-43101-5110 7,405.00 

64862 FLEETPRIDE SCAN TOOL Capital assets 100-43101-5110 -7,405.00 

64862 FLEETPRIDE A/C RECLAIMER Covid 19 100-41701-4153 3,500.00 

64862 FLEETPRIDE #90 FILTERS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 21.68 

64862 FLEETPRIDE FILTER Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 5.92 
